The Group applies cash flow hedge accounting with respect to future, highly probable cash flows associated with the

purchase/sale of gas and petroleum products. As for projected purchases and sales at prices resulting from PPX future indices,

the Group hedges against a covert risk component being the value of the TTF DA index.

Based on historical analyses performed for the last two years (the Group hedges against commodity risk over a two-year time

horizon), the Group determined that in the past the change in the TTF index accounted for approximately 116% of the volatility

of the price of gas purchased/sold at the intra-day price on the PPX. The Group also determined that there is a negative

correlation between the TTF index and the currency exchange rate.

For details on hedge accounting, see Note 7.2.

For prices of electricity, carbon credits and certificates of origin, the Group applies economic hedges, but does not apply hedge

accounting. For more information on derivatives not designated for hedge accounting, see Note 7.2.

The tables below present an analysis of sensitivity of material energy commodity derivatives (TTF) to price changes in 2018

and 2017.

2019
Carrying
amount

 TTF, EE - price change by:

+30%   -30%

Profit/(loss)
Other

comprehensive
income

  Profit/(loss)
Other

comprehensive
income

Energy commodity derivative assets  2,265   48   57   246   2

Energy commodity derivative liabilities  1,201   (247)  (4)   (44)  (59)

Effect of TTF, EE* price changes   (199)  53   202   (57)

*TTF, EE – for abbreviations see Note 7.2.

2018
Carrying
amount

 TTF, EE - price change by:

+25%   -25%

Profit/(loss)
Other

comprehensive
income

  Profit/(loss)
Other

comprehensive
income

Energy commodity derivative assets  928   10   2   152   500

Energy commodity derivative liabilities  1,116   (164)  (601)   (10)  -

Effect of TTF, EE* price changes   (154)  (599)   142   500

*TTF, EE – for abbreviations see Note 7.2.

   PGNiG GROUP

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2019

(in PLN million, unless stated otherwise)

Page 77 of 86   Qualified electronic signature on the Polish original

7.3.2.2. Currency risk

Currency risk is defined as the risk of the Group’s financial results being adversely affected by changes in the price of one currency

against another.

As part of its risk management strategy, which consists in particular in managing the risk from a net open position in contracts